

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CLIMATE UNITED FUND
7550 Wisconsin Avenue 8th Floor
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,
5800 South Corporate Place
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57108,

and

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY**
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460,

and

**LEE ZELDIN, in his official capacity as
ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY**
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Defendants.

ECF CASE

No. 1:25-cv-00698

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLIMATE UNITED FUND'S
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Gabriel K. Gillett (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel.: (312) 222-9350

Adam G. Unikowsky (989053)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Kathryn L. Wynbrandt* (1602446)
David B. Robbins (493976)
Tanner J. Lockhead* (90011928)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 639-6000

*Application for admission pending.

Allison N. Douglis (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: (212) 891-1600
Fax: (212) 891-1699
adouglis@jenner.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Climate United Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The NCIF Was Established to Allocate Inflation Reduction Act Funding to Create National Clean Financing Institutions 4

 B. EPA Selected Climate United as the Largest Recipient of GGRF Funding. 7

 C. Climate United and EPA Entered Into a Grant Agreement Governing the Award, Including Terms and Conditions Regarding Suspension and Termination. 9

 D. The Account Control Agreement Between Climate United, EPA, and Citibank 11

 E. Climate United Has and Will Invest Its Awarded Funds to Further the Goals of the Inflation Reduction Act. 14

 F. Following Statements and Actions by Administration Officials, Citibank Refused to Disburse Funds. 16

 1. EPA, DOJ, and OIG Actions 16

 2. Citibank’s Failure to Disburse Funds 18

 G. Climate United Has Brought This Action to Vindicate Its Rights..... 20

LEGAL STANDARD..... 21

ARGUMENT 21

I. The Court Should Issue a Temporary Restraining Order Barring Citibank from Failing to Disburse Climate United’s Grant Funds Pursuant to the Contract. 21

 A. Climate United Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims Against Citibank 21

 B. Climate United Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief Against Citibank. 23

 C. The Balance of Equities Favors Climate United Over Citibank 27

 D. Enjoining Citibank Is Firmly in the Public Interest. 27

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | The Court Should Issue a Temporary Restraining Order Barring EPA from Impeding Citibank from Receiving Grant Funds Without Lawful Justification. | 28 |
| A. | Climate United Is Likely to Succeed on The Merits of Its APA and Due Process Claims. | 28 |
| B. | Climate United Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief Against EPA. | 32 |
| C. | The Balance of Equities Favors Climate United Over EPA. | 32 |
| D. | An Injunction Is Firmly in the Public Interest. | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coalition v. United States Department of State, No. 25-cv-400, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 485324 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2025).....27, 34

Art-Metal-USA, Inc. v. Solomon, 473 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1978).....33

Atlas Air, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017)26

Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. United States Food & Drug Administration, 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)21

Chef Time 1520 LLC v. Small Business Administration, 646 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2022)21

Coastal Counties Workforce, Inc. v. LePage, 284 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D. Me. 2018).....27

Deem v. Baron, No. 15-cv-00755, 2018 WL 377286 (D. Utah Jan. 11, 2018)25

Department of Commerce v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....29

Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp., 69 A.D.3d 212 (N.Y. App. Div., 4th Dep’t 2009)25

General Land Office v. Biden, 722 F. Supp. 3d 710 (S.D. Tex. 2024).....34

Kansas City v. Department of Housing & Urban Development, 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)29

**League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)21, 25, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34

Luokung Technology Corp. v. Department of Defense, 538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021)26

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Wertz, 298 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2002)28

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....29

National Ass’n of Mortgage Brokers v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, 773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

National Council of Nonprofits v. Office of Management & Budget, No. 25-cv-239,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025).....23, 27, 34

National Council of Nonprofits v. Office of Management & Budget, No. 25-cv-239,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025).....23

National Environmental Development Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA, 752 F.3d
 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)30

New York v. Trump, No. 25-cv-00039, slip op. (D.R.I. Mar. 6, 2025), ECF
 No. 161.....26, 27

Northern Mariana Islands v. United States, 686 F. Supp 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....34

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)27, 33

Pacito v. Trump, No. 25-cv-255, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 655075 (W.D. Wash.
 Feb. 28, 2025), *appeal docketed*, No. 25-1313 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2025)33

Patriot, Inc. v. HUD, 963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)34

**Train v. City of New York*, 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....31

United States v. E-Gold, Ltd., 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *abrogated on other
 grounds by Kaley v. United States*, 571 U.S. 320 (2014)32

United States Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission, 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir.
 1978)30

Verizon v. F.C.C., 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)29

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....23

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 683.....31

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....20, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7434.....4, 31

42 U.S.C. § 7434(a)1

42 U.S.C. § 7434(a)(1).....7

*42 U.S.C. § 7434(a)(2).....5, 7, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7434(a)(3).....5, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7434(b)5

42 U.S.C. § 7434(b)(1)(B)24

42 U.S.C. § 7434(c)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7434(c)(3).....5

Inflation Reduction Act 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 18184

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 C.F.R. § 200.11310, 31

2 C.F.R. § 200.20831

2 C.F.R. § 200.305(b)(6).....11, 31

*2 C.F.R. § 200.33911, 31

2 C.F.R. § 200.340(a)(1).....30

2 C.F.R. § 200.340(a)(4).....30

2 C.F.R. § 200.340(b)30

*2 C.F.R. § 200.34110, 11, 29

85 Fed. Reg. 61,571 (Sept. 30, 2020)11

About the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund, EPA, <https://www.epa.gov/greenhouse-gas-reduction-fund/about-greenhouse-gas-reduction-fund> (last updated Feb. 13, 2025)4

Kyle Cheney, et al., *Senior Prosecutor in Washington Quits, Citing Pressure to Probe Biden-era Climate Funds*, Politico (Feb. 18, 2025), <https://www.politico.com/news/2025/02/18/denise-cheung-us-attorneys-office-washington-020363>18

Zack Colman, *Recipient Isn’t Giving in as Trump’s EPA Tries to Revoke Climate Grants*, Politico (Feb. 24, 2025), <https://www.politico.com/news/2025/02/24/climate-grant-recipient-spending-trumps-epa-tries-claw-back-00205814>17

Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN12090, *EPA’s Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund* (updated Feb. 14, 2023), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IN/IN12090>4

EPA, *General Terms and Conditions* (effective Oct. 1, 2024), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/fy_2025_epa_general_terms_and_conditions_effective_october_1_2024_or_later.pdf10

Frequently Asked Questions about the National Clean Investment Fund (NCIF) and Climate United’s Strategy, Climate United (Aug. 16, 2024), <https://weareclimateunited.org/frequently-asked-questions-ncif-and-climate-united-strategy>7

FAQ: What is Climate United?, Climate United, <https://weareclimateunited.org/faq> (last visited Mar. 5, 2025)7

Frequent Questions About the Fund, EPA, <https://www.epa.gov/greenhouse-gas-reduction-fund/frequent-questions-about-fund> (last updated Oct. 17, 2024)6

Green Banks, EPA, <https://www.epa.gov/statelocalenergy/green-banks> (last updated Jan. 24, 2025)4

Spencer Hsu, Maxine Joselow & Nicolas Rivero, *FBI takes up EPA Probe Amid Pushback from Judge, Prosecutors*, Wash. Post (Feb. 27, 2025), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/dc-md-va/2025/02/27/trump-fbi-epa-grant-investigation/>18

Press Release, EPA, *Biden-Harris Administration Announces \$20 Billion in Grants to Mobilize Private Capital and Deliver Clean Energy and Climate Solutions to Communities Across America* (Apr. 4, 2024), <https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/biden-harris-administration-announces-20-billion-grants-mobilize-private-capital-and>8

Press Release, EPA, *EPA Formally Refers Financial Mismanagement of \$20B “Gold Bars” to Inspector General* (Mar. 3, 2025), <https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-formally-refers-financial-mismanagement-20b-gold-bars-inspector-general>17

Rapid Response 47 (@RapidResponse47), X (Feb. 25, 2025, 10:16 AM), <https://x.com/RapidResponse47/status/1894406216052289869>17

Read the Resignation Letter by Denise Cheung, a Veteran D.C. Federal Prosecutor, Wash. Post (Feb. 18, 2025), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/dc-md-va/2025/02/18/read-resignation-letter-denise-cheung/>18

Review and Selection Process, EPA, <https://www.epa.gov/greenhouse-gas-reduction-fund/review-and-selection-process> (last updated Aug. 16, 2024)6

SundayMorningFutures (@SundayMorningFutures), X (Feb. 23, 2025, 11:21 AM), <https://x.com/SundayFutures/status/1893697750937505807>17

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-17-176, *Revenue Collections And Payments: Treasury Has Used Financial Agents in Evolving Ways but Could Improve Transparency* (Jan. 2017), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-176.pdf>12

Jeff Young, *Green Group Wants EPA to Explain Why \$20 Billion Accounts Are Frozen*, Newsweek (Mar. 4, 2025), <https://www.newsweek.com/climate-united-fund-epa-letter-frozen-bank-accounts-2039608>20

Lee Zeldin (@EPALeeZeldin), *X* (Feb. 12, 2025, 7:52 PM), <https://x.com/epaleezeldin/status/1889840040622321778>16, 18

Lee Zeldin (@EPALeeZeldin), *X* (Feb. 19, 2025, 4:01 PM), <https://x.com/epaleezeldin/status/1892318587961930086>17

Lee Zeldin (@EPALeeZeldin), *X* (Feb. 22, 2025, 2:10 PM), <https://x.com/epaleezeldin/status/1893377875220332772>17

Lee Zeldin (@EPALeeZeldin), *X* (Feb. 28, 2025, 5:40 PM), <https://x.com/epaleezeldin/status/1895604975860125829>17

Lee Zeldin (@EPALeeZeldin), *X* (Mar. 4, 2025, 6:02 PM), <https://x.com/epaleezeldin/status/1897060177784004921>17
